CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE BUILDING OF AN EAST WING TO THE SECOND HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE, AND ENLARGING THE LAUNDRY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sum, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the state institutions fund not otherwise appropriated, for the following purposes : For building a new east wing extension to, and enlarging the laundry of the Second (2d) Hospital for the Insane, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000). *Provided*, That the warrants of the State Auditor on the State Treasurer for the above amount shall not be drawn during the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881.)

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE EXPENSES OF THE PRESENT SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE AND OF THE SENATE SITTING AS A COURT OF IMPEACHMENT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Szc. 1. That for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the present session of the Legislature, including the per diem of members for forty (40) days and their mileage and all other expenses, and for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the Court of Impeachment for the trial of E. St. Julien Cox, and paying the compensation of members thereof and of the managers on the part of the House, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury belonging to the General Revenue Fund the sum of thirty-five thousand (\$35,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary. All disbursements made on account of the Senate sitting as a Court

\$35,000 appropriated.

\$1,500 appropriated. Trial of E. St Julien Cox.

\$300 appropriated.

Per diem.

of Impeachment, or on account of expenses incurred upon the trial of said E. St. Julien Cox, or incident thereto, shall be made either upon the order of the said court or upon vouchers made and approved in such manner as the Senate as such court shall direct.

SEC. 2. That in addition to the amounts heretofore appropriated for stationery the sum of three hundred (\$300) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the General Revenue Fund for the purchase of stationery for the Legislature and State officers.

SEC. 3. The per diem of the members and officers of the present extra session of the Legislature for forty (40) days shall be paid out of the money hereby and heretofore appropriated for that purpose by the State Treasurer.

SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

STATE OF MINNESOTA, OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE, SAINT PAUL, JANUARY 5th, 1882.

I hereby certify that the foregoing laws have been carefully compared with the originals on file in this office, and that the same are true and correct copies thereof.

FRED VON BAUMBACH,

Secretary of State.

100